

No. 16-1140

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND  
LIFE ADVOCATES, D/B/A NIFLA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALPHA CENTER,  
A PREGNANCY HELP CENTER REGISTERED  
UNDER THE LAWS OF SOUTH DAKOTA IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

HAROLD J. CASSIDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS J. VIGGIANO III  
JOSEPH R. ZAKHARY  
THE CASSIDY LAW FIRM  
750 Broad Street, Suite 3  
Shrewsbury, New Jersey 07702  
(732) 747-3999  
hjc@thecassidylawfirm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

277902



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	10
I. State Mandated Compelled Speech Which Is Antithetical to the Central Mission of Pregnancy Centers, which is to Help Pregnant Mothers Keep and Maintain their Constitutionally Protected Relationship with their Children, Violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment, Applicable to the States through the Fourteenth Amendment.....	10
A. The Nature of the Decision Faced by the Pregnant Mother .....	12
1. The Pregnant Mother’s Fundamental Right to Continue and Maintain her Relationship with her Child.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Social Question and the Nature of the Services of the Pregnancy Centers .....	14
B. The Nature of the Abortion Procedure: Termination of the Mother's Constitutionally Protected Relationship with Her Child by Terminating the Life of the Child.....	15
C. The Traditional Standards Applicable to Required Disclosures Made by a Physician Before Obtaining Consent for a Medical Procedure.....	20
D. State Mandated Disclosures Imposed upon Physicians in Connection with Proposed Medical Treatment, Including Abortion Procedures, Are Subject to Simple Rational Basis Scrutiny, So That it Is Sufficient That the Disclosure Is True, Non-misleading and Relevant to the Patient's Decision.....	24

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. California’s Statute Which Compels the Pregnancy Centers to Advise Pregnant Mothers of Information about How to Obtain an Abortion Is Antithetical to the Central Mission and Purpose of the Pregnancy Centers and the Reasons Why the Pregnant Mothers Seek Their Help. The Statute Violates the Free Speech Rights of the Pregnancy Center, Their Personnel and Those of the Mothers Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	26
1. The Act Is Content-Based on its Face, and Therefore Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	28
2. The Act Targets a Specific Class Based upon the Message That Class Conveys – One Intended to Help Mothers Keep Their Children – Making It a Content-based Regulation Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	30
3. The Act Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny as a Viewpoint Discriminatory Law Because the Legislative Record Reveals the Animus Which Motivated the Bill’s Enactment .....	31

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
4. The Act Does Not Advance Any Legitimate State Interest, and So Fails to Meet Any Standard of Constitutional Scrutiny .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Hollingsworth</i> , 42 P.3d 228 (Idaho 2002) .....	23
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	32
<i>Burgess v. the Superior Court of Los Angeles</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1064, 831 P.2d 1197, 9 Cal. Rptr.2d 615 (1992) .....	17
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979) .....	13
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....	22, 23
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	29
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	30
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Comm. v. Crawford</i> , 722 NE.2d 960 (Mass. 2000) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	30
<i>Davenport v. Washington Ed. Assn.</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	31-32
<i>Dennis v. Jones</i> , 928 A.2d 672 (D.C. Ct. of App. 2007).....	22
<i>Downs v. Trias</i> , 49 A.3d 180 (Con. 2012).....	22
<i>Draper v. Jasionowski</i> , 372 N.J. Super. 368, 858 A.2d 1141 (App. Div. 2004).....	17
<i>Duncan v. Scottsdale Medical Imaging</i> , 70 P.3d 435 (Ariz. 2003).....	21
<i>Evergreen v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Fain v. Smith</i> , 479 So.2d 1150 (Ala. 1985).....	23
<i>Glonn v. Amer. Guar. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 73 (1968).....	13
<i>Gorab v. Zook</i> , 943 P.2d 423 (Ga. 1997).....	23



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 284 F.3d 293 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>Howard v. UMDNJ</i> , 800 A.2d 73 (N.J. 2002) . . . . .	21
<i>Hughson v. St. Francis Hospital</i> , 92 A.D.2d 131, 459 N.Y.S.2d 814 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Humboldt General Hospital v.</i> <i>The Sixth Judicial District Court</i> , 326 P.3d 167 (Nev. 2016) . . . . .	21
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990) . . . . .	17
<i>In re Certification of Question of Law from U.S.</i> <i>District Court (Farley)</i> , 387 N.W.2d 42 (S.D. 1986) . . . . .	17
<i>In the Matter of J.M.J.</i> , 368 N.W. 2d 602 (S.D. 1985) . . . . .	19
<i>Largey v. Rothman</i> , 540 A.2d 504 (N.J. 1988) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Lassiter v. Department of Soc. Serv.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) . . . . .	13
<i>Lau v. NYU Hospital Center</i> , 133 AD. 3d 830 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) . . . . .	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ledford v. Martin</i> , 87 N.C. App. 88, 359 S.E.2d 505 (1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Matter of D.D.D.</i> , 294 N.W.2d 423 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Matter of Everett</i> , 286 N.W.2d 810 (S.D. 1979) . . . . .	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . .	13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Nold v. Pinyon</i> , 272 Kan. 87, 31 P.3d 274 (2001) . . . . .	17
<i>Ob-Gyn Associates of Albany v. Littleton</i> , 259 Ga. 663, 386 S.E.2d 146 (1989) . . . . .	17
<i>Perry Ed. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn, North Dakota, South Dakota, and Dr. Carol Ball, MD v. Gov. Mike Rounds, Alpha Center, et al.,</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	4, 7, 11, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd in relevant part,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992). . . . .	5, 24, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood, et al. v. Rounds, Alpha Center et al.,</i> 650 F. Supp. 2d 972 (Dist. SD, 2009) . . . . .	4
<i>Planned Parenthood, et al. v. Rounds, Alpha Center, et al.,</i> 653 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2011). . . . .	4, 7, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood, et al. v. Rounds, Alpha Center et al.,</i> 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4, 5, 24, 25
<i>Quilloin v. Alcott,</i> 434 U.S. 246 (1978). . . . .	13
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992). . . . .	9, 31, 32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015). . . . .	9, 29, 30, 31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Riley v.</i> <i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	8, 28, 30
<i>Roberts v. Patel</i> , 620 F. Supp. 323 (N.D. Ill. 1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Rosenberger v.</i> <i>Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	9, 31
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 485 U.S. 745 (1982) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
<i>Sard v. Hardy</i> , 379 A.2d 1014 (Md. Ct. of App. 1977) . . . . .	22
<i>Scott v. Bradford</i> , 606 P.2d 554 (Okla. 1979) . . . . .	22
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York</i> <i>State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	32
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) . . . . .	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) . . . . .	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	13
<i>State v. Rollen</i> , 133 SW.3d 57 (2003).....	21
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5, 25
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Services</i> , 523 U.S. 53 (2001).....	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	8, 28, 30
<i>Walker v. Mart</i> , 164 Ariz. 37, 790 P.2d 735 (1990) .....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	31
<i>Wheeldon v. Madison</i> , 374 N.W. 2d 367 (S.D. 1985).....	3, 22
<i>Whittington v. Mason</i> , 905 So.2d 1261, 1266 (Miss. 2005) .....	23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) . . . . .	4, 25

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	3, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1841(C) (2004) . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	16
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 106 (1997) . . . . .	22
21 Okl. St. Ann § 691 (2006) . . . . .	22
720 ILCS 5/9-1.2 (2010) . . . . .	21
Ala. Code 1975 § 13A-6-1 (2001) . . . . .	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 13-1103 (A)(5) . . . . .	21
ARST § 5-1-102(13)(B)(i)(ii)(iii) (2013) . . . . .	21
AS. § 11.41.150 (2006) . . . . .	21
Cal. Fam. Code § 8801.3(b)(2) . . . . .	19
Cal. Fam. Code § 8814.5(a) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Cal. Fam. Code § 8815(b) . . . . .	19
Cal. Penal Code § 187(a) (1970) . . . . .	21
California Health and Safety Code § 123472(a)(1) . . . . .	6, 26
F.S.A. § 782.09 (2005) . . . . .	21
GA Code Ann. § 31-9-6.1 . . . . .	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-80 (2006) . . . . .	21
Gen. Laws 1956 § 11-23-5 (1975) . . . . .	22
I.C.A. § 707.8 (1996) . . . . .	21
IC 35-42-1-3 (1997) . . . . .	21
Idaho § 11-4001 (2006) . . . . .	21
Idaho § 18-4006 (2006) . . . . .	21
KRS § § 507A.010, 507A.020 (2004) . . . . .	21
LSA-RS Ann § 14:32.5 (2006) . . . . .	21
M.C.L.A. § 750.322 (1970) . . . . .	21
M.S.A. § 609.266 (2007) . . . . .	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
McKinney’s Penal Law § 125.00 . . . . .	21
Miss. Code. Ann. § 97-3-37 (2011) . . . . .	21
N.C.G.S.A. § 14-23.1 (2011) . . . . .	21
N.R.S. 200.210 (1995) . . . . .	21
NDCC 12.1-17.1-02 (1987) . . . . .	22
Neb. Rev. St. § 28-388 (2002) . . . . .	21
R.C. § 2903.01 (1996) . . . . .	22
SDCL § 22-16-1.1 (1995) . . . . .	22
SDCL § 25-5A-4 . . . . .	18
SDCL § 25-5A-6(5) . . . . .	18
SDCL § 25-5A-6(7) . . . . .	18
SDCL § 25-5A-9 . . . . .	19
SDCL § 25-5A-22 . . . . .	18
SDCL § 25-5A-23 . . . . .	18
SDCL § 25-5A-23A-1.1(1) . . . . .	3



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
SDCL § 25-5A-23A-1.1(2) .....	3
SDCL § 25-5A-23A-1.1(3) .....	3
SDCL § 25-5A-24 .....	18
SDCL § 34-23A-1.2 .....	3, 11
SDCL § 34-23A-1.3 .....	3, 10
SDCL § 34-23A-1.4 .....	3, 10
SDCL § 34-23A-1.5 .....	3, 10, 14
SDCL § 34-23A-1.6 .....	3
SDCL § 34-23A-1.7 .....	3
SDCL § 34-23A-10.1(1) .....	3
SDCL § 34-23A-10.1(1)(b) .....	11, 15
SDCL § 34-23A-10.1(2) .....	3
SDCL § 34-23A-10.1(3) .....	3
SDCL §§ 34-23A-53 to 62 .....	6
SDCL § 34-23A-54(4) .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
SDCL § 34-23A-54(5) .....	7
SDCL § 34-23A-58(3) .....	2
SDCL § 34-23A-58(4) .....	2
SDCL § 34-23A-58(8) .....	3
South Carolina Code 1977 § 16-3-1083 (2006) .....	22
U.C.A. 1953 § 76-5-201 (2010) .....	22
V.A.M.S. 1.205 (Mo. 1988) .....	21
V.T.C.A. Penal Code § 1.07, 19.01-19.06 (2011) .....	22
VA Code Ann. § 18-2-32.2 (2004) .....	22
W. Va. Code § 61-2-1 (2005) .....	22
W. Va. Code § 61-2-30 (2005) .....	22
W. Va. Code § 61-2-4 (2005) .....	22
W. Va. Code § 61-2-7 (2005) .....	22
W.S. 1977 § 6-2-109 (2010) .....	22
W.S.A. 940.04 <i>et seq.</i> (2012) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Wash Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.32.060 (2004).....	22
American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, ETHICS IN OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 34 (2nd ed. 2004).....	16
Harrison, M.R., Golbus, M.S., Filly, R.A. (Eds), THE UNBORN PATIENT, 2nd Ed. ....	16
W.B. Saunders, Phil. 1991.....	16
